

No. 12-696

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER C. LUND
Counsel of Record
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
471 W. Palmer St.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-4046
lund@wayne.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. LISTENERS AND LEGISLATIVE PRAYER.....	4
II. PRAYER-GIVERS AND LEGISLATIVE PRAYER... ..	11
III. POLITICS AND LEGISLATIVE PRAYER.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Board of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	5
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	6-7, 18
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	16
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2013 WL 811462 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2013).....	12
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	12
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	5-6, 10
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5, 7, 12, 18, 23

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1-2, 4, 6, 11-12, 14
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	5
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 802 F.Supp.2d 1107 (C.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).	24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	10
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	6, 24-25
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7, 17
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7-8
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6, 10
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alison Mitchell, <i>Rancor in House on Choice of a Chaplain</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 2, 1999, at A32, available at 1999 WLNR 3016126	15

- Charles H. Whittier, *The Only Roman Catholic Chaplain of the United States Senate*, CONG. RES. SERV., Mar. 27, 1986.....13
- Christopher C. Lund, *The Congressional Chaplaincies*, 17 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1171 (2009).....3, 14, 16, 19, 21
- Christopher C. Lund, *Legislative Prayer and the Secret Costs of Religious Endorsements*, 94 MINN. L. REV. 972 (2010)3, 10, 25
- Commissioners Go Behind Closed Doors to Pray*, SALISBURY POST (SALISBURY, N.C.), Aug. 6, 2013, *available at* 2013 WLNR 19343575 22-23
- David Waters, *Is There an Anti-Catholic Bias Afoot in the Halls of Congress?*, STUART NEWS (FLA.), Feb. 26, 2000, at D6, *available at* 2000 WLNR 7551920.....15
- Don Davis, *Prayer Riles Minnesota House as Final Friday Begins*, DULUTH NEWS-TRIB., May 20, 2011, *available at* 2011 WLNR 10121451 7-8, 20
- Elizabeth Fleet, *Madison's "Detached Memoranda,"* 3 WILLIAM & MARY Q. 534 (1946) 12-13, 26
- House Democrats Claim Prayer is 'Disrespectful'*, ARIZ. REPUB., Jan. 28, 2004, at B9, *available at* 2004 WLNR 23024185..... 8-9
- JOURNAL OF THE SENATE, 22d Cong., 2d sess., Dec. 11, 1832, at 25.....13

Kay Campbell, <i>Meeting Spiritual Needs</i> , HUNTSVILLE TIMES, May 23, 2008, at 1B, <i>available at</i> 2008 WLNR 13689842.....	20-21
Lynne Bumpus-Hooper, <i>Davis Quitting Over Prayer Furor</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Mar. 13, 1996, at D1, <i>available at</i> 1996 WLNR 5307777	19-20
Maggie Creamer, <i>Group Threatens to Display on Billboards How Council Members Vote on Invocation</i> , LODI NEWS-SENTINEL, Sept. 29, 2009, <i>available at</i> 2009 WLNR 19276788	23-24
Marc Fisher, <i>Stark Prayer Sparks an Absolute Political Furor</i> , WASH. POST, May 20, 1996, at A01, <i>available at</i> 1996 WLNR 6489017.....	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>On Reading the Constitution</i> , 73 CORNELL L. REV. 359 (1988)	3-4
Michael McNutt, <i>Gay Pastor Irks Critics Before Offering Prayer</i> , OKLAHOMAN, Feb. 12, 2009, at 14A, <i>available at</i> 2009 WLNR 2867665	16
Nick G. Maheras, <i>Prayer Issue Leaves Spotlight</i> , HIGH POINT ENTERPRISE (N.C), July 7, 2008, <i>available at</i> 2008 WLNR 12709775	23
Nick G. Maheras, <i>Prayer Issue Revisited</i> , HIGH POINT ENTERPRISE (N.C), Oct. 30, 2008, <i>available at</i> 2008 WLNR 20700493.....	22-23
Petitioners' Brief in <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) (No. 82-23).....	3

PSALMS 109:8-9	9
9 REG. DEB. 5-6 (Dec. 11, 1832).....	13
10 REG. DEB. 27 (Dec. 10, 1833).....	14
Rob Johnson & Mason Adams, <i>Prayer Debate Swirls in Roanoke</i> , ROANOKE TIMES, Jan. 11, 2009, at A1, <i>available at</i> 2009 WLNR 646416	20
Shawn Vestal, <i>Prayer Vote Averts an Unlikely Clash of Faiths</i> , SPOKESMAN-REV. (SPOKANE, WASH.), June 29, 2011, at 5A, <i>available at</i> 2011 WLNR 12912079.....	19
Sherry Youngquist, <i>Issues Led to Defeat of Yadkin Officials</i> , WINSTON-SALEM J., May 11, 2008, <i>available at</i> 2008 WLNR 8869993	21-22
Sister M. Eulalia Teresa Moffatt, <i>Charles Constantine Pise (1801-1866)</i> , in 20 HISTORICAL RECORDS AND STUDIES 75 (Thomas F. Mechan ed., 1931);.....	13
Steve Neal, <i>No Room for Politics in This Pulpit</i> , CHI. SUN-TIMES, Mar. 16, 2001, at 35, <i>available at</i> 2001 WLNR 13124467.....	15
Tom Steadman, <i>Council Votes on Prayer</i> , GREENSBORO NEWS & REC., July 17, 2007, at A1, <i>available at</i> 2007 WLNR 13681870.....	23
